From:

Surender Kumar, Comptroller, Office of Comptroller

To,

All Deans, Directors, HODs, Incharge

Dinesh Mittal, Associate Professor, PRO, Secretary-cum-Working Incharge of University Website, Vety. Public Health & Epidemiology

Pushpa Dhingra, P.S., Comptroller

Satish Kumar Grover, Sr. Scale Stenographer, Dean COVS

Document No.:- CO5396-Dated 30-01-2025

Subject: Adoption of amendments in Rule 40(2)(Note-1) of Haryana Civil Service (Pension) Rule, 2016 and in Rule 11 of Haryana Civil Services (Revised Pension) Part-II Rules, 2017 w.e.f. 01.01.2024

Please find the attached file for your information and further necessary action, please.

APPROVED

Surender Kumar

Deputy Comptroller, Comptroller, Office of Comptroller, 30 Jan 2025 12:06:56:277

for further n/a

S S Dhaka

Registrar, Office of Registrar, 30 Jan 2025 12:30:42:213

All for information please

Vikas Nehra

Sr. Scientist, Department of Veterinary Pathology, 30 Jan 2025 13:12:53:340

For Information, n/a, if any and record.

Sajjan Sihag

Principal Scientist, , Department of Animal Nutrition, 30 Jan 2025 13:36:34:720

for information and record, please

Parveen Kumar Gahlot

Professor, Department of Veterinary Anatomy, 30 Jan 2025 14:19:59:407

For n/a please.

Virender Singh Panwar

Director of Extension Education, , Department of Animal Nutrition, 30 Jan 2025 14:23:30:703

for your information and records please.

Divya Agnihotri

Associate Professor, , Veterinary Clinical Complex, 30 Jan 2025 14:24:10:927

For Information and record, please.

Parveen Kumar Gahlot

Professor, Department of Veterinary Anatomy, 30 Jan 2025 14:26:00:817

For n/a, pl.

Gulshan Narang

Dean COVS, College of Veterinary Science, 30 Jan 2025 14:37:10:257

For your information, records and necessary action.

1 of 3



Haryana Government Gazette

Published by Authority

C Government of Haryana

No. 1-2025]

CHANDIGARH, TUESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2025 (PAUSA 17, 1946 SAKA)

PART-I

Notifications, Orders and Declarations by Haryana Government

हरियाणा सरकार

वित्त विभाग

अधिसूचना

दिनांक 31 दिसम्बर, 2024

संख्या 2/14/2018-1Pension(FD).— भारत के संविधान के अनुच्छेद 309 के परंतुक के अधीन प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, हरियाणा के राज्यपाल, इसके द्वारा, हरियाणा सिविल सेवा (पेंशन) नियम, 2016 को आगे संशोधित करने के लिए निम्नलिखित नियम बनाते हैं, अर्थात्:—

1. (1) ये नियम हरियाणा सिविल सेवा (पेंशन) संशोधन नियम, 2024 कहे जा सकते हैं।

(2) ये प्रथम जनवरी, 2024 से लागू हुए समझे जायेंगे।

2. हरियाणा सिविल सेवा (पेंशन) नियम, 2016 में, नियम 40 में, उप-नियम (2) में, टिप्पण 1 में, "बीस लाख रुपये" शब्दों के स्थान पर, "पच्चीस लाख रुपये" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएँगे।

अनुराग रस्तोगी, अतिरिक्त मुख्य सद्धिव, हरियाणा सरकार, वित्त विभाग।

HARYANA GOVERNMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 31st December, 2024

No. 2/14/2018-1Pension(FD).— In exercise of the power conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2016, namely:-

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Haryana Civil Services (Pension) Amendment Rules, 2024.
 - (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st January, 2024.
- 2. In the Haryana Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2016, in rule 40, in sub rule (2), in Note 1 for the words and figure "Rs. 20.00 lakh", the words and figure "Rs. 25 lakh" shall be substituted.

ANURAG RAST OGI,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana,
Finance Department.

11511-C.S.-H.G.P., Pkl.

HARYANA GOVERNMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 31st December, 2024

- No. 2/14/2018-1Pension(FD).— In exercise of the power conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Civil Services (Revised Pension) Part-II Rules, 2017, namely:-
- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Haryana Civil Services (Revised Pension) Part-II (Amendment) Rules, 2024.
 - (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st January, 2024.
- 2. In the Haryana Civil Services (Revised Pension) Part-II Rules, 2017, for rule 11, the following rule shall be substituted namely:
 - "11. Death-cum-retirement gratuity. -

The maximum limit of death-cum-retirement gratuity shall be ₹ 25 Lakh (twenty five lakh rupees)".

ANURAG RAST OGI,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana,
Finance Department.

11511—C.S.—H.G.P., Pkl.

OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER, LUVAS, HISAR

Endst. No. LUVAS/CVU/P-9/2025/5-292-5335

Dated: 30/1/25

A Copy of the notifications, issued by the Finance Department, Haryana vide no. 2/14/2018-1Pension (FD) dated 31.12.2024 is forwarded to all Deans/Directors/Officers/Heads of Departments/Offices (including outstations) LUVAS, Hisar. Vide these notifications, the State Government has enhanced the Gratuity limit from Rs. 20.00 Lakh to Rs. 25 Lakh w.e.f. 1st January, 2024. The worthy Vice-Chancellor has approved the adoption of above instructions of the Govt. for implementation in the University. Further, action in the matter may please be taken accordingly. eomptroller/1/25

CC:

1. Office of Vice-Chancellor, LUVAS, Hisar

2. Joint Director (Local Audit), LUVAS, Hisar

3. Dr. Dinesh Mittal, Incharge, University Website, LUVAS, Hisar for uploading the above instructions on the University website.

4. P.S. to Comptroller, LUVAS, Hisar.